III. CERTIFICATION OF QUORUM 

Atty. Constantino certified the existence of a quorum for the meeting. Based on 

record, out of a total number of 115 Million, 414 Thousand, and 149 (115,414,149) 

subscribed and outstanding shares, the holders of One Hundred Fourteen Million Nine 

Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety-Three (114,995,893) shares or 

ninety-nine point sixty four percent (99.64%), were present by proxy, through remote 

communication or in absentia.  Such number represents more than two thirds (2/3) of the 

outstanding capital stock of the Bank.  

The Corporate Secretary noted that, as stated in the Information Statement, a

[...]

Thus, the following resolution of the Stockholders was passed and approved:  

ASM RESOLUTION NO. 06.19.2025.05 

RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, that the stockholders elected the 

following members of the Board of Directors, all garnering One Hundred Fourteen Million, 

Nine Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand, Eight Hundred Ninety-Three (114,995,893) shares 

or 99.64% of the total subscribed capital stock of the Bank, for the ensuing year 2025-2026: 

1. MR. RICARDO R. CHUA    Director  

2. MS. NANCY D. YANG    Director  

3. MR. JAMES CHRISTIAN T. DEE  Director  

4. MR.  ROMEO D. UYAN, JR.